The best predictor of

future behavior is past behavior.  Ms. Graham, a former court reporter in Osage County, 

surrendered the day after the accident and she again timely surrendered in April, 2023,

after the OCCA order was issued.  Further, she is on a Fifty-Two Thousand Dollar

($52,000.00) cash bond for this same event in the Muscogee (Creek) Nation.  See

Nation v. Graham, CF-21-391.  The record indicates she never obtained a driver’s

license and that fact was recently confirmed by the undersigned.1  Also, she has not

taken a drink since the accident.